
Grand Ave
Alameda Del Monte

Union St

Po
rto

la 
Pl

Walnut St

A
lm

on
d 

St

E
liz

a b
et

h 
L n

Gafford Rd

Bun
dy

 C
an

yo
n R

d

Crab Hollow Cir

O
range St

Ch
e r

r y
 S

t
Como St

Pashal Pl

W
hi

te
 S

t

H
arves t W

ay E

Catt Rd

The Farm Rd

H
arvest W

ay

Oneal Rd

Wildomar Trail

Sylvester Rd

Canyon Dr

M
ission Trl

S P
asa

de
na

 St
M

cv
ica

r S
t

Elm
 St

Clin
ton

 K
eit

h R
dPe

nr
os

e S
t

Charles St

Palomar St
Gruw

ell
 St

Frederick St

Olive St

W
ildom

ar Rd

Waite St

Lemon St

Sunnybrook Dr

La Estrella St

Magnolia Rd

Pa
lm

 A
v e

Orange St
15

15

�2021 CALIPER



NDC Map 103
District 1

Total Pop 7,304

Deviation from ideal -96

% Deviation -1.30%

% Hisp 56.3%

% NH White 34%

% NH Black 3%

% Asian-American 3%

Total 4,302

% Hisp 42%

% NH White 49%

% NH Black 4%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 4%

Total 3,495

% Latino est. 41%

% Spanish-Surnamed 38%

% Asian-Surnamed 1%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 55%

% NH Black 3%

Total 2,633

% Latino est. 39%

% Spanish-Surnamed 36%

% Asian-Surnamed 1%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 56%

% NH Black 3%

Total 1,566

% Latino est. 34%

% Spanish-Surnamed 32%

% Asian-Surnamed 1%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 60%

% NH Black est. 3%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 7,284

age0-19 33%

age20-60 51%

age60plus 17%

immigrants 22%

naturalized 43%

english 53%

spanish 42%

asian-lang 5%

other lang 1%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 18%

hs-grad 57%

bachelor 10%

graduatedegree 4%

Child in Household child-under18 44%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 60%

income 0-25k 16%

income 25-50k 27%

income 50-75k 22%

income 75-200k 31%

income 200k-plus 4%

single family 92%

multi-family 8%

rented 39%

owned 61%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

7,399

-1

-0.01%

38%

50%

3%

4%

4,903

29%

63%

2%

3%

4,632

26%

24%

1%

1%

70%

2%

3,687

24%

22%

1%

1%

71%

2%

2,367

19%

18%

1%

1%

76%

2%

6,704

26%

53%

21%

12%

67%

79%

18%

2%

1%

7%

63%

12%

4%

41%

59%

10%

21%

17%

44%

8%

100%

0%

13%

87%

3

7,770

370

5.00%

39%

43%

5%

8%

4,956

35%

51%

7%

6%

4,436

31%

29%

2%

2%

59%

8%

3,601

29%

27%

2%

2%

61%

8%

2,221

23%

22%

1%

1%

66%

8%

7,518

30%

51%

19%

18%

59%

68%

23%

7%

2%

11%

58%

13%

7%

42%

62%

12%

14%

12%

50%

12%

87%

13%

26%

74%

4

7,402

2

0.03%

41%

47%

3%

5%

4,773

32%

62%

1%

3%

4,381

29%

27%

2%

1%

68%

1%

3,593

27%

25%

2%

1%

70%

1%

2,189

21%

20%

1%

1%

76%

1%

7,459

29%

48%

23%

18%

56%

66%

28%

4%

2%

12%

62%

9%

8%

41%

61%

15%

15%

18%

44%

8%

99%

1%

28%

72%

5

7,123

-277

-3.74%

30%

44%

9%

12%

4,703

23%

50%

11%

14%

4,015

25%

23%

3%

2%

60%

12%

3,264

24%

22%

2%

2%

61%

12%

1,844

20%

18%

1%

2%

64%

12%

6,594

29%

55%

17%

15%

77%

75%

13%

9%

3%

8%

52%

19%

6%

48%

64%

7%

7%

17%

58%

11%

85%

15%

27%

73%

Total

36,998

647

8.74%

41%

44%

4%

7%

23,637

32%

55%

5%

6%

20,959

30%

28%

2%

2%

63%

5%

16,778

28%

26%

2%

2%

64%

5%

10,187

23%

21%

1%

1%

69%

5%

35,559

29%

51%

19%

17%

58%

68%

25%

5%

2%

11%

59%

13%

6%

43%

61%

12%

17%

17%

45%

9%

93%

7%

27%

73%

12/14/2021 19:42 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


