

	ND	C Map	103				
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	7,304	7,399	7,770	7,402	7,123	36,998
	Deviation from ideal	-96	-1	370	2	-277	647
	% Deviation	-1.30%	-0.01%	5.00%	0.03%	-3.74%	8.74%
	% Hisp	56.3%	38%	39%	41%	30%	41%
Tatal Day	% NH White	34%	50%	43%	47%	44%	44%
Total Pop	% NH Black	3%	3%	5%	3%	9%	4%
	% Asian-American	3%	4%	8%	5%	12%	7%
	Total	4,302	4,903	4,956	4,773	4,703	23,637
	% Hisp	42%	29%	35%	32%	23%	32%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	% NH White	49%	63%	51%	62%	50%	55%
	% NH Black	4%	2%	7%	1%	11%	5%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	4%	3%	6%	3%	14%	6%
	Total	3,495	4,632	4,436	4,381	4,015	20,959
	% Latino est.	41%	26%	31%	29%	25%	30%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	38%	24%	29%	27%	23%	28%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	% Asian-Surnamed	1%	1%	2%	2%	3%	2%
(NOV 2020)	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	2%	1%	2%	2%
	% NH White est.	55%	70%	59%	68%	60%	63%
	% NH Black	3%	2%	8%	1%	12%	5%
	Total	2,633	3,687	3,601	3,593	3,264	16,778
	% Latino est.	39%	24%	29%	27%	24%	28%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	36%	22%	27%	25%	22%	26%
Voter Turnout	% Asian-Surnamed	1%	1%	2%	2%	2%	2%
(Nov 2020)	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	2%	1%	2%	2%
	% NH White est.	56%	71%	61%	70%	61%	64%
	% NH Black	3%	2%	8%	1%	12%	5%
	Total	1,566	2,367	2,221	2,189	1,844	10,187
	% Latino est.	34%	19%	23%	21%	20%	23%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	32%	18%	22%	20%	18%	21%
Voter Turnout	% Asian-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
(Nov 2018)	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%
	% NH White est.	60%	76%	66%	76%	64%	69%
	% NH Black est.	3%	2%	8%	1%	12%	5%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	7,284	6,704	7,518	7,459	6,594	35,559
АОЗ РОР. Езг.	age0-19	33%	26%	30%	29%	29%	29%
Age	age20-60	51%	53%	51%	48%	55%	51%
Age		17%	21%	19%			
	age60plus	17 70	21/0			170/	10%
Immigration	immigranta	220/	120/		23%	17%	19%
	immigrants	22%	12%	18%	18%	15%	17%
	naturalized	43%	67%	18% 59%	18% 56%	15% 77%	17% 58%
	naturalized english	43% 53%	67% 79%	18% 59% 68%	18% 56% 66%	15% 77% 75%	17% 58% 68%
Language spoken at home	naturalized english spanish	43% 53% 42%	67% 79% 18%	18% 59% 68% 23%	18% 56% 66% 28%	15% 77% 75% 13%	17% 58% 68% 25%
Language spoken at home	naturalized english spanish asian-lang	43% 53% 42% 5%	67% 79% 18% 2%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5%
	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang	43% 53% 42% 5% 1%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2%
Language spoken at home	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	43% 53% 42% 5% 1%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11%
Language Fluency	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59%
	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44% 60%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 644% 7%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44% 60% 16% 27%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12% 14%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 12%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44% 60% 16% 27%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15% 18%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7% 17%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 12% 17%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44% 60% 16% 27% 22% 31%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21% 47% 44%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12% 14% 50%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15% 18% 44%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7% 17% 58%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 12% 17% 45%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44% 60% 16% 27%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15% 18%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7% 17%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 12% 17%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 4% 44% 60% 16% 27% 22% 31%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21% 47% 44%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12% 14% 50%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15% 18% 44%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7% 17% 58%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 12% 17% 45%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 44% 60% 16% 27% 22% 31% 4%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21% 17% 44% 8%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12% 14% 12% 50%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15% 15% 44% 8%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7% 17% 58% 11%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 12% 17% 45% 9%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	43% 53% 42% 5% 1% 18% 57% 10% 44% 60% 16% 27% 22% 31% 4%	67% 79% 18% 2% 1% 7% 63% 12% 4% 41% 59% 10% 21% 44% 8%	18% 59% 68% 23% 7% 2% 11% 58% 13% 7% 42% 62% 12% 14% 12% 50% 12% 87%	18% 56% 66% 28% 4% 2% 12% 62% 9% 8% 41% 61% 15% 15% 18% 44% 8%	15% 77% 75% 13% 9% 3% 8% 52% 19% 6% 48% 64% 7% 17% 58% 11%	17% 58% 68% 25% 5% 2% 11% 59% 13% 6% 43% 61% 17% 45% 9%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

